
AGENDA FOR

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson- Democratic services
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Audit Committee

Councillors : D Jones, J Mallon (Chair), S Nuttall, 
D Silbiger, Sarah Southworth, R Walker, Whitby and 
S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 27 April 2017

Place: Lancaster Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:





AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 21 
January 2017 are attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  

5  KPMG INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2016/2017  (Pages 9 - 18)

A report from KPMG is attached.

6  ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER  (Pages 19 - 26)

The Annual Audit Fee letter is attached.

7  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 27 - 32)

A report from the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
is attached.

8  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 33 - 38)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
The Quarterly Risk Register will follow.

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.

10  2017/2018 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER;  QUALITY ASSURANCE 
AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, EXTERNAL PEER REVIEW 
REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  (Pages 39 - 74)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
The Internal Audit Charter 2917/2018 is attached.
The Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
2017/2018 is attached.
The Peer Review of Internal Audit is attached



11  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 75 - 86)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
Appendix A attached
Appendix B attached
Appendix C attached
Appendix D attached

12  MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  (Pages 87 - 92)

A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.
Appendix attached



337

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2017

Present: Councillor J Mallon (in the Chair)
Councillors D Jones, D Silbiger, Sarah Southworth, R Walker, 
Whitby and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Andrew Baldwin - Head of Financial Management
Steve Kenyon – Interim Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation
Rashpal Khangura – KPMG
Jerri Lewis - KPMG

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor S Nuttall

AU.513 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury High School.

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Six Town Housing as she is a Member of the Board of Directors. She also declared 
a personal interest in any item relating to Persona as her husband’s accountancy 
business has been awarded the contract to audit Persona.

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. 

Councillor Whitby declared a personal interest in any item referring to Bury Blind 
and Partially Sighted People and Communic8te Bury as she was a member of 
both.

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. 

AU.514 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That subject to the inclusion of Rashpal Khangura being in attendance the Minutes 
of the last meeting held on 18 October 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

AU.515 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee, 25 January 2017

338

Steve Kenyon, the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation 
presented a report updating the Committee on the authority’s financial position in 
line with the Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘Provide independent scrutiny 
of the authority’s financial and non financial performance to the extent that it 
affects the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment’.

It was reported that that the authority is projecting an overspend of £4.921m for 
the year, based on spending and income information as at 30 September 2016.

It was explained that the Authority’s financial position is continually monitored 
throughout the year, monthly reports are considered by service management 
teams and summaries available to Cabinet Members. A monthly summary is 
submitted to the Senior Leadership Team and to the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Human Resources.

Quarterly detailed monitoring reports are considered by the Senior Leadership 
Team, the Cabinet, Star Chambers and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
These set out a risk assessed summary of the financial position, explanations of 
major variances from budget, an assessment of the minimum level of balances, 
information on the forecast balances position and an assessment of performance 
against the objectives of the Financial Strategy.

It was explained that the projected overspend of £4.921m represents 
approximately 3.92% of the total net 
[...]
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Silbiger referred to the projected overspend at month 6 
representing 3.92% of the total net budget and asked whether this 
was in line with previous years. Additionally, the actual spend was 
only 37.8%of total projection at month 6 and would this therefore not 
result in an underspend if projected on a straight line basis. 

It was explained that different times of year brought different costs such as winter 
maintenance during the winter months and parks and countryside maintenance in 
the summer. The figures were compared to figures at the same time period last 
year and were in line with last years’ expenditure.

 Councillor Whitby asked which income streams within R & R were not 
performing as well as it had been hoped.

It was reported that car parking and leasing of commercial property were the 
main areas that were underperforming.

 Councillor Walker referred to the dates of the Audit Committee 
Meetings and asked whether they should be changed to allow for 
more timely reports.

It was explained that the timetable of meetings was currently being produced and 
the dates of the 2017/2018 Audit Committee Meetings had been aligned with 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Cabinet Meetings and also to allow for the fact that 
the accounts will have to be produced earlier and audited by the external auditors 
more quickly than was previously required.

AU.516 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Financial Management presented a report providing Members with a 

Document Pack Page 3



Audit Committee, 25 January 2017

340

quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on July 19 2016.

The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the 
Governance Panel and Sickness levels across the authority’s staff.

Appended to the report was the up to date Corporate Risk Register which 
informed Members of the risk event and status. The document was a live 
document that could be updated daily.

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments  and ask questions 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Walker referred to the risks relating to the academisation 
of schools and asked whether this score should be higher.

Steve Kenyon explained that the score had been revised upwards from a score of 
6 to 18.

 Councillor Jones stated that the risk in relation to trading services to 
schools and the income in relation to those services was significant 
and should be monitored.

 Councillor Walker asked who decided which risks were included on 
the Corporate Risk Register.

 It was explained that the register was reviewed by a number of 
different groups such as SLT, the Corporate Risk Management Group, 
the Operational Risk Management Group and the Audit Committee 
meetings.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.517 ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS 2015/2016 

Jerri Lewis, representing KPMG,  presented a report summarising the results of 
work that has been carried out by KPMG on the Council’s 2015/2016 grant claims 
and returns.

The work completed for 2015/2016 in relation to grants and returns was reported 
as:-

 Council Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim
 Teacher Pension EOYCa Return
 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return

It was reported that each of the 3 has received an unqualified opinion.

Document Pack Page 4



Audit Committee, 25 January 2017

341

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.518 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/2017 

Rashpal Khangura, Engagement Lead, KPMG presented a report setting out the 
Plan for the work that KPMG would be undertaking relating to 2016/2017 in their 
role as the Council's External Auditors.

The plan covers two key areas of responsibility; Financial Statement Audit and 
Value for Money.

The other areas that the External Auditors will be undertaking work on are 
outlined within the report and includes the Local Government Pension Scheme 
triennial valuation, the Agresso System upgrade and the Valuation of PPE.

The report sets out the Audit fee which is reported as being the same as the 
2015/2016 fee.

Those present were given to opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Silbiger referred to materiality and asked for this to be 
explained further.

Rashpal explained that the auditors were in a position to set materiality and it was 
reported that KPMG had set Bury’s at 1.6% of the Council’s gross expenditure 
which was £8.5m although any individual difference above £400,000 would be 
reported. It was also highlighted that the context and scale of the area being 
audited would also be taken into consideration.

 Councillor Jones referred to the Value For Money work that would be 
undertaken and asked whether any work would be done in relation to 
trading services to schools.

Rashpal explained that some pieces of work could be scaled up or down depending 
on scenarios at specific times.

Delegated decision:

That the Draft External Audit Plan 2016/2017 be accepted.

AU.519 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 

Document Pack Page 5



Audit Committee, 25 January 2017

342

prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.520 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2016/2017.

Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. This included work carried out against the 
approved plan, detailing trial reports issued since the last Audit Committee 
meeting and a suite of performance indicators.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted  

AU.521 INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report providing feedback to 
Committee Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation 
to Audit Reports and queries. This included; details of cash transactions on large 
cash transactions and by providing follow-ups to audit that had been revisited 
since the Audit Committee meeting in October 2016.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted  

AU.522 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/2018 

Andrew Baldwin, Head of Financial Management, presented the Committee with 
the 2017/2018 Annual Plan.

The report set out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the year 2017/2018.

Appended to the report was the methodology used to prepare the plan and a full 
breakdown of the plan itself.

Delegated decision:

That the 2017/2018 Internal Audit Annual Plan be endorsed.

AU.523 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FROM 2018/2019 

Steve Kenyon presented a report outlining the options available for the 
appointment of External Audit when the current contract expires on 31 March 
2018. The appointment needs to be made by 31 December 2017.

Steve Kenyon explained that there were three main options that were available 
and he took the Committee through each of the options. 

Document Pack Page 6



Audit Committee, 25 January 2017

343

Advantages and disadvantages for each option were included.

Delegated Decision:-

That the Audit Committee recommend that the Council approve option 3 as set 
out in the report:-

To accept the invitation from PSAA to opt-in to the national scheme for the 
appointment  of External Audit for the five years commencing 1 April 2018.

COUNCILLOR J MALLON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)

Document Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Interim Audit 
Report 2016/17
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

April 2017

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9
A

genda Item
 5



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”),
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 
report are:

Rashpal Khangura
Director
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0113 231 3396
rashpal.khangura@kpmg.co.uk

Jerri Lewis
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0161 618 7359
jerri.lewis@kpmg.co.uk

Sarah Bafarea

Assistant Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel 07775817861
sarah.bafarea@kpmg.co.uk

Robert Fenton
Assistant Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel 0161 246 4686
Robert.fenton@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Report sections

— Introduction 3

— Headlines 4

— Interim audit 6

— VFM arrangements 8

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to 
third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where the responsibilities of auditors 
begin and end and what is expected from audited bodies. We draw your attention to this document which is available on Public Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with 
the law and
[...]
tion plan including how the Authority monitors performance against it. This will 
involve understanding the governance arrangements in place to and determining how effective these are.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

kpmg.com/socialmedia kpmg.com/app

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. | Create Graphics: CRT060265A

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. 
Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is 
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a 
thorough examination of the particular situation.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 18

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia


Document Pack Page 19 Agenda Item 6



Document Pack Page 20



Document Pack Page 21



Document Pack Page 22



Document Pack Page 23



Document Pack Page 24



Document Pack Page 25



Document Pack Page 26



MEETING: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 27th April 2017

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2016 
TO DECEMBER 2016

REPORT FROM: INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
REGULATION

CONTACT OFFICER: S Kenyon

TYPE OF DECISION: NON-KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: To up-date the Committee on the authority’s financial  
position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘provide….independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to 
the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.  

The report shows that the authority is projecting an 
overspending of £2.831m for the year based on 
spending and income information as at 31st December.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.

Comments of s151 Officer: Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 
and Control) relates.  The report has been 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR INFORMATION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 27 Agenda Item 7



prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice.

There may be risks arising from any changes 
to service levels or service patterns that 
result from any remedial action taken to 
address the budget position.  

Comments of Executive Director of 
Resources & Regulation:

The successful management of the Council’s 
financial resources is central to the Council’s 
Financial Strategy. Successful budget 
monitoring provides early warning of 
potential major overspends or 
underspendings against budget of which 
Members need to be aware.  

This report draws Members attention to the 
fact that, based on the most prudent of 
forecasts, several known budget hotspots 
exist, and remedial action continues to be 
taken.

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 
and Control) relates.  The report has been 
prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice.

Are there any legal implications? Yes

Staffing/ICT/Prop
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 81
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 85
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 87 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 KPMG INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2016/2017
	Interim Audit Report 2016/17� �
	Contents
	Introduction
	Headlines messages – Audit risks
	Headlines messages – Audit risks (cont.)
	Controls over key financial systems
	Interim audit findings and 2015/16 recommendations follow up
	Specific VFM risks
	Specific VFM risks (cont.)
	Slide Number 10

	6 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER
	7 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT
	8 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	10 2017/2018 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER;  QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, EXTERNAL PEER REVIEW REPORT AND ACTION PLAN
	Internal Audit CharterApril2017 App A
	Bury Council Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme201718 App B
	Bury PSIAS Report 21122016 and Action Plan App C

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Q3 Annual Report Appendix A
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix B
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix C
	Q3 Annual Report Appendix D

	12 MEMBERS' FEEDBACK
	Q3 Members Feedback Follow Ups Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


495

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 27 April 2017

Present: Councillor J Mallon (in the Chair)
Councillors D Jones, S Nuttall, D Silbiger, Sarah Southworth, 
R Walker, M Whitby and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Jerri Lewis - KPMG

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

AU.705 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury High School.

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Six Town Housing as she is a Member of the Board of Directors. She also declared 
a personal interest in any item relating to Persona as her husband’s accountancy 
business has been awarded the contract to audit Persona.

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. 

Councillor Whitby declared a personal interest in any item referring to Bury Blind 
and Partially Sighted People and Communic8te Bury as she was a member of 
both.

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. 

All Councillors declared personal interests in relation to any matters relating to 
schools of the Borough due to their roles as Councillor Governors.

AU.706 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That subject the Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 January 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.707 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 

Jerri Lewis, KPMG, introduced the Annual Audit Fee 2016/17 report. The fee level 
is notified to the Council by April each year with the planned fee including a 25% 



Audit Committee, 27 April 2017

496

reduction. The proposals by KPMG included a risk-based approach to audit 
planning as set out in the Code of Practice and Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd’s (PSAA’s) published work and fee scales.

Delegated decision:

That the report and planned fee be noted.

AU.708 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Head of Head of Financial Management presented a report from the Interim 
Executive Director of Resources and Regulation updating Members of the 
Committee on the Authority’s financial position in line with the Committee’s 
Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent scrutiny of the authority’s exposure 
to risk and the control environment’. The report focussed on the revenue budget, 
balance sheet, procurement activity and the minimum level of balances.

The report indicated that the Authority is projecting an overspend of £2.831m for 
the year based on spending and income information as at 31 December 2016.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were raised:-

 Councillor Sarah Southworth referred to the income shortfall that was 
highlighted within the report and asked which council services this was 
referring to.

Andrew explained that this covered empty rental properties within the Millgate 
shopping centre and at Bury Business Centre and Bradley Fold and income from 
car parks.

 Councillor Southworth referred to charges for parking in Council run 
facilities and asked if a review of these would be carried out in the future. 
Councillor Southworth explained that it would be better to have full car 
parks charging less than empty ones making nothing.

It was explained that a review was being undertaken with regard to the level of 
charging and renewal of the business plan to maximise usage of council owned car 
parks.

 Councillor Walker asked whether the Audit Committee was in a position to 
oversee a review.

It was suggested that the Audit Committee refer their concerns to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and ask that a report on their work be provided as an 
update to the Audit Committee.

 Councillor Wright referred to the planned use of one off funding that was set 
out in the outturn forecast summary and the amount that had been 
recorded by Children, Young People and Culture   and asked what this was.



Audit Committee, 27 April 2017

497

Andrew reported that he would update the Audit Committee in relation to this.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted

AU.709 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report presenting a quarterly 
update on the Annual Governance Statement following the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement on 19 July 2016. The report covered the areas of risk 
management, business continuity, budget monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, 
Governance Panel and sickness absence. 

Councillor Walker referred to the risk register that would usually accompany the 
statement and asked whether this would be available to the Audit Committee.

It was explained that the Audit Committee had already received the current 
register at its last meeting. The year end draft register was due to be presented to 
the SLT at its meeting in June and it was suggested that the Audit Committee be 
sent the updated draft register at this time.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

AU.710 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.711 2017/2018 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER;  QUALITY ASSURANCE AND 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME; EXTERNAL PEER REVIEW REPORT AND 
ACTION PLAN 

Andrew Baldwin presented a report setting out the Internal Audit Charter; Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme, External Peer Review Report and Action 
Plan.

It was explained that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) had come 
into force on 1 April, 2013. 

These standards, which are based on the mandatory elements of the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF), are 
intended to promote further improvement in the professionalism, quality, 
consistency and effectiveness of Internal Audit across the public sector. 



Audit Committee, 27 April 2017

498

A report was presented to Audit Committee in December 2013 outlining the details 
of the Standards.

Two of the Standards relate to:

• Internal Audit Charter;
• Quality Improvement and Assurance programme including an External 

Assessment.

One of the requirements of the Standards is to produce an Internal Audit Charter 
that defines the purpose of Internal Audit, its responsibilities and position within 
the Council.  The Charter acts as a reference for measuring the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit.

The PSIAS provide details of how the Charter should comply with the Standards. 

Amongst others, these include: 

 Recognition of the mandatory nature of the PSIAS;
 Internal Audit’s responsibilities, objectives and independence including 

accountability, reporting lines and relationships and arrangements for 
avoiding conflict of interest in non-audit activities;

 Definitions of the scope of Internal Audit activities, the terms ‘board’ and 
‘senior management’ and the role of Internal Audit in counter fraud work;

 The role of Audit Committee and statutory officers with regard to internal 
audit;

 Internal Audit’s remit across the control environment and rights of access to 
records, assets, personnel and premises. 

It is also a requirement of the Standards that the Internal Audit Service produces 
a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) that is designed to 
provide reasonable assurance to Audit Committee members that the Internal Audit 
Service:

 Performs its work in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, which is 
consistent with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Definition of 
Internal Auditing and Code of Ethics;

 Operates in an efficient and effective manner;
 Contributes to the Council’s governance, risk management and control 

processes;
 Is adding value and continually improving Internal Audit’s operations.

The QAIP includes both internal and external assessments for which the internal 
assessments are both ongoing and periodic (e.g. team briefings, supervision, 
review of working papers) and the external assessment must be undertaken at 
least once every five years. The initial self assessment against the Standards was 
undertaken in 2013 and this was also reported to Audit Committee in December 
2013.

PSIAS require that an external assessment of the Council’s internal audit function 
is carried out once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or 



Audit Committee, 27 April 2017

499

assessment team from outside the organisation. This can be in the form of a full 
external assessment or a self-assessment with independent external validation. 

The internal audit service of Bury Council was externally assessed in October 2016 
by a peer review process that was established by the North West Chief Audit 
Executive’s Group and the draft report was issued in December 2016 with details 
of the findings. 

The overall judgement was that the service partially conforms to the Standards 
and a number of recommendations were made to enable the service to fully 
conform. An action plan has been put in place to address these. 

Delegated decision:

1. That the Audit Committee approve the updated Internal Audit Charter.

2. That the Audit Committee approve the Quality Assurance Improvement 
Programme. 

3. That the Audit Committee note the contents of the external peer review report 
and action plan.

AU.712 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2016/2017.

Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. This included work carried out against the 
approved plan, detailing final reports issued since the last Audit Committee 
meeting and a suite of performance indicators.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted  

AU.713 MEMBERS' FEEDBACK 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report providing feedback to 
Committee Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation 
to Audit Reports and queries. This included; details of cash transactions on large 
cash transactions and by providing follow-ups to audit that had been revisited 
since the Audit Committee meeting in January 2017.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted  

AU.714 KPMG INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2016/2017 

Jerri Lewis representing KPMG presented the Interim Audit Report 2016/2017.



Audit Committee, 27 April 2017

500

The report summarised the key findings arising from KPMGs interim audit work in 
relation to the Authority’s 2016/2017 financial statements and KPMGs work to 
support their 2016/2017 value for money conclusion up to March 2017.

The work of KPMG had covered the following Audit Risks:-

 Significant changes in the pension liability due to the LGPS Triennial 
Valuation.

 Valuation of PPE
 Agresso System update

It was reported that no control weaknesses or deficiencies had been identified in 
relation to this work.

An additional significant risk in relation to the Fixed Asset Register Module 
Upgrade had been identified which required KPMG to carry out work. An initial 
review of the validation checks suggests that the upgrade had been successful.

It was reported that KPMG had noted the suspension of 3 members of the 
Leadership Team and they would be reviewing the Terms of Reference of the 
investigation; however, the issue was remote to the work of the auditors.

Jerri reported that the work in relation to the main financial statements audit 
would commence at the beginning of June 2017.

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Walker referred to the suspension of three senior officers and 
asked whether KPMG would be considering reputational risks to the Council 
around this.

Jerri explained that the external auditors remit was to review arrangements, 
processes and procedures and the outcomes from these.

Andrew Baldwin explained that acceptable interim arrangements were in place 
with regards to the senior leadership team and that the integrity of financial 
systems of the Council and the data therin were not in question in relation to this.  

 Councillor Walker referred to fixed assets and asked whether this related to 
buildings and their condition with regard to maintenance etc.

It was explained that the audit work being undertaken was in relation to the 
register of assets and the system upgrade being undertaken. KPMG would be 
looking for assurance that no information was lost during this process.

Andrew Baldwin explained that the Council had upgraded to a new mainframe at 
the end of February. Internal Audit had been involved to ensure that the migration 
had been carried out properly and KPMG had looked at the Key Controls around 
this. No problems had been found.



Audit Committee, 27 April 2017

501

Delegated decision

That the Interim Report be noted

COUNCILLOR J MALLON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm)


